

No. 07-582

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

—v.—

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF MORALITY IN MEDIA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. WHITEHEAD
Counsel of Record
ROBERT W. PETERS
Co-Counsel
MORALITY IN MEDIA, INC.
475 Riverside Drive
New York, New York 10115
(212) 870-3222

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE BRIEF	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN <i>FCC v. PACIFICA</i> THE SUPREME COURT DID NOT HOLD THAT AN “OCCASIONAL EXPLETIVE” CAN NEVER BE ACTIONABLE.....	4
II. CHILDREN DO NOT NEED TO HEAR A CURSE WORD REPEATED OVER AND OVER TO ENLARGE THEIR VOCABULARY.....	7
III. IN <i>PACIFICA</i> , NEITHER THIS COURT NOR THE FCC DETERMINED THAT ONLY LITERAL USES OF EXPLETIVES WERE ACTIONABLE.....	17
IV. NUISANCE RATIONAL PROVIDES A ‘MIDDLE ROAD’ BETWEEN BANNING ALL EXPLETIVES AND ALLOWING AT LEAST ONE IN EVERY BROADCAST PROGRAM, REGARDLESS OF CIRCUMSTANCES.....	21
V. STRICT SCRUTINY IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR REVIEW OF BROADCAST REGULATION.....	28
VI. THE FCC’S INDECENCY ENFORCEMENT SCHEME DOES NOT THREATEN THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	39
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11 th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 942 (1991)...	38
<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	40
<i>Bloss v Paris Twp</i> , 157 N.W.2d 260 (Mich. 1968)....	27
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	37
<i>Breard v. Alexander</i> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951).....	40
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	7
<i>Columbia Broadcasting v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	28,29,36
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	28
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox Television Stations v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5,22,29,32,33
<i>Garfield Twp v. Young</i> , 82 N.W.2d 876 (Mich. 1957).....	27
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	10,34,35,36,37

<i>Michigan v. Bennis</i> , 527 N.W.2d 483 (Mich. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)...	26,27
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	39
<i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	10
<i>People v. Kahan</i> , 206 N.E.2d 333, (N.Y. 1965).....	36
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	40
<i>Sable Communications of California v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	37
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	29,34,35,36,37,38

STATUTES

Communications Act of 1934.....	21
Radio Act of 1927.....	21,30
Telecommunications Act of 1996.....	23
18 U.S.C. §1464.....	21

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In the Matter of Complaints Ag. Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the "Golden Globe Awards" Program</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 19859.....	17
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

NEWSPAPER & MAGAZINE ARTICLES

Alev Aktar, “From the Mouths of Babes... Comes Forth a Stream of Foul Language. What’s All the Gutter Talk?” *N.Y. Daily News*, May 16, 2004.....9

Anonymous, “Bell to Bell: A day In a Teacher’s Life,” *N.Y. Post*, Apr. 13, 2000.....13

Pat Burson, “What Did You Say?! Television, Music and Even Parents Are a Big Influence When Children Talk Trash,” *Newsday*, Apr. 16, 2008.....9

Ellen Graham, “Language of Childhood: No Expletives Deleted,” *Wall Street Journal*, July 17, 1995.....15

Elizabeth Hays, “Saddest’ Schools,” *N.Y. Daily News*, Sept. 4, 2005.....12

Nanci Hellmich, “Today’s Schools Cursed by An Increase in Swearing,” *USA Today*, May 20, 1997...14

Julie Janovsky, “When Kids Turn Cyber Bullies,” *N.Y. Newsday*, Apr. 1, 2004.....13

Barbara S. Kaye & Barry S. Saplosky, “Offensive Language in Prime-Time TV: Four Years After Television Age & Content Ratings,” *Journal of Broadcasting & Electronic Media*, Dec. 2004.....22,24

Bill McConnell, “Seven Provisionally Dirty Words? Damn!” *Broadcasting & Cable*, July 8, 2002.....6

Abigail Sullivan Moore, “Say #!% and Pay \$\$\$,
Hartford Tells High School Students,” *N.Y. Times*,
Dec. 14, 2005.....11

Tom Moore, “Classroom Distinctions,” *N.Y. Times*,
Jan. 19, 2007.....11

Ann Oldenburg, “Cussing on ‘Deadwood’ Sets
Tongues A-Wagging,” *USA Today*, May 2, 2004.....23

Karen S. Peterson, “SAY WHAT? Pervasive
Profanity Has Turned Self-Expression to \$#@*!,”
USA Today, Mar. 21, 2000.....14

Ann Marie Squeo, “Firing of ‘Love Sponge’ Signals
Cleanup of Shock Radio,” *Wall Street Journal*,
Feb. 25, 2004.....5

Valerie Strauss, “More and More, Kids Say the
Foulest Things; Anti-Swearing Efforts Falling on
Deaf Ears,” *Washington Post*, Apr. 12, 2005.....12

Jonathan Wallace, “Pervasive Problem: The 1978
Supreme Court Decision Allowing Censorship of
Dirty Words on Radio Threatens Free Speech in
Cyberspace,” *Reason Magazine*, Oct. 10, 1998.....6

Patrick Welsh, “Students Find Sexual Harassment A
Way of Life,” *USA Today*, Jan. 6, 1999.....16

“Curioser and Curioser,” *Broadcasting & Cable*,
July 8, 2002.....18

“Feds Gotta Act Now,” *N.Y. Daily News*,
Dec. 12, 1993.....10

“Harassment Suit Accuses Boys on School Bus,”
Associated Press, Oct. 21, 1992.....16

REFERENCE BOOKS

Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, 227, (1981)...37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Former FCC Officials in *Fox Television Stations v. FCC*, 489 F.3rd 444 (2d Cir. 2007).....5

Citizen’s Complaint Against Pacifica Foundation Station WBAI (FM), NY, NY, 56 FCC2d 94, Feb. 21, 1975.....19

CRS Report for Congress, “V-Chip & TV Ratings: Monitoring Children’s Access to TV Programming,” Congressional Research Service, May 2, 2005, CRS-3.....32

Steve Craig, "How America Adopted Radio: Demographic Differences in Set Ownership...in 1930-1950 U.S. Censuses." *Journal of Broadcasting & Electronic Media*, Vol. 48, No. 2 (2004).....30

“FCC Crackdown on Indecency?”
www.mediageek.net/index.php?paged=138, June 21, 2001.....6

Kristen Fyfe, “South Park Filth Fest,” *Culture & Media Institute*, June 15, 2007..... 23

“It’s A Whabbit”
http://www.talaris.org/spotlight_wabbit.htm.....7

“Navigating the Children’s Media Landscape: A Parent’s and Caregiver’s Guide,” by American Institutes for Research, Prepared for Cable in the Classroom and National PTA, Apr. 2004.....31

Nielsen Media Research, “Average U.S. Home Now Receives 104.2 TV Channels,” Mar. 19, 2007.....33

“Parents, Children & Media,” Kaiser Family Foundation, June 2007.....9,32

Robert Peters, “It Will Take More than Parental Use of Filtering Software to Protect Children from Internet Pornography,” 31 *N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change* 829 (2007).....39

Press Release, “Parents in New Survey Report Limited Success Teaching Their Kids ‘Absolutely Essential’ Values,” *Public Agenda*, Oct. 2, 2002.....10

Public Notice, *Commission Seeks Comment on Industry Proposal for Rating Video Programming*, CS Docket No. 97-55, FCC 97-34, Report No. CS 97-6, Feb. 7, 1997.....23

“Satellite TV Gains on Cable,”
www.consumeraffairs.com, Aug. 16, 2006.....30

“State of the News Media 2008: Radio Audience,” Project for Excellence in Journalism,
<http://www.stateofthenewsmedia.org/2008/radio>.....31

“Support for Tougher Indecency Measures, But
Worries About Government Intrusiveness,” *Pew
Research Center for People & Press*, Apr. 19, 2005...9

“The Blue Tube: Foul Language on Prime-Time
Network TV,” *Parents Television Council*,
Sept. 15, 2003.....25

“The Ratings Sham II,” www.parentstv.org (2007)..32

“What A Chatterbox”
http://www.talaris.org/spotlight_wordspurt.htm.....7
